An Improved Method and Assessment of Sinusoidal
Pulse Width Modulation (SPWM) Inverter for
Induction Furnace Operation
Sourav Basu1, Sourav Debnath2*, Soumya Mukherjee3, Akshay Kumar Pramanick4
1Department of Electrical Engineering, Camellia School of Engineering & Technology, Kolkata 700124, India
2Department of Electrical and Electronics Engineering, Swami Vivekananda Institute of Science and technology, Kolkata -
700145, India. Email: dr.souravdebnath@gmail.com
3Department of Metallurgical  Engineering, Kazi Nazrul University, Domohani Railway Colony, Kalla More, Asansol

limited the overall amplitude of the output. The low amplitude emphasizes the importance of optimizing the control signal
ratios to achieve higher output voltages and more efficient signal modulation in future implementations.
If gain of the reference non-inverting sine amplifier is increased, comparatively higher output can be achieved. This adjustment
allows the amplifier to produce a peak-to-peak output of 320 volts when the input voltage to the H-Bridge is set at 170V. The
increased amplification ensures that the system can handle the higher voltage requirements while maintaining signal integrity.
Additionally, by fine-tuning the resistor values in the Bubba oscillator circuit—used to generate the sine wave—the frequency
of the output signal can be precisely adjusted. This level of control over both the amplitude and frequency of the signal is
crucial for optimizing the performance of the system, allowing it to meet the specific requirements of high-voltage operation.
Induction furnaces with nichrome or silicon carbide heating coils are capable of making temperature up to 5000C. These
furnaces are being used for heat treatment of non-ferrous alloys, tempering ferrous alloys, for stress relief after welding and
shaping, moreover fabrication of composites.
REFERENCES
[1] M.A.Ghalib, Y.S.Abdalla, R.M.Mostafa, “Design and Implementation of a Pure Sine Wave Single Phase Inverter for Photovoltaic Applications,” Zone
1 Conference of the American Society for Engineering Education, pp. 1-8, April, 2014, U.S.A.
[2] R. S. Parmar and S. V. Arya, "Triggering circuit of induction furnace with power quality analysis," 2016 International Conference on Electrical,
Electronics, and Optimization Techniques (ICEEOT), Chennai, India, 2016, pp. 3922-3926, doi: 10.1109/ICEEOT.2016.7755450.
FOUNDRY JOURNAL[ISSN:1001-4977] VOLUME 28 ISSUE 1
PAGE NO : 53
[3] A. C. Moreira, L. C. P. da Silva and H. K. M. Paredes, "Electrical modelling and power quality analysis of three-phase induction furnace," 2014 16th
International Conference on Harmonics and Quality of Power (ICHQP), Bucharest, Romania, 2014, pp. 415-419, doi: 10.1109/ICHQP.2014.6842822.
[4] Vivek R. Gandhewar, Satish V. Bansod, Atul B.Borade (2011). “Induction Furnace- A Review,” International Journal of Engineering and Technology,
vol. 3 (4), pp. 277-284.
[5] E. Kardas (2012) “Evaluation of Efficiency of Working Time of Equip ment in Blast Furnace Department,” Journal of Achievements in Materials and
Manufacturing Engineering, vol. 55, issue 2, pp. 876-880.
[6] Digvijay D.Patil, Dayanand A. Ghatge (2017). “Parametric Evaluation of Melting Practice on Induction Furnace to improve Efficiency and System
Productivity of CI and SGI Foundry-A Review”, International Advanced Research Journal in Science, Engineering and Technology, vol. 4, special
issue-1, pp. 159-163. DOI 10.17148/IARJSET/NCDMETE.2017.36
[7] Uma Kulkarni, Sushant Jadhav, Mahantesh Magadum (2014). “Design and Control of Medium Frequency Induction Furnace for Silicon Melting,”
International Journal of Engineering Science and Innovative Technology (IJESIT), Volume 3, Issue 4, July 2014.
[8] Hou, Y. J., Tian, H. M., Qu, X. D., Teng, J. Z., Liu, G. X. and Yan Li (2018). “Development of digital control system for medium frequency induction
furnaces,” IOP Conf. Series: Earth and Environmental Science 188 (2018) 012005, doi:10.1088/1755-1315/188/1/012005
[9] Sanjay R Joshi, Viralkumar Solanki: “Simulation of Induction Furnace And Comparison With Actual Induction Furnace”, International Journal of
Recent Technology and Engineering (IJRTE), Volume-2, Issue-4, pp. 105-109, September 2013.
[10] S. Dieckerhoff, M. J. Ruan and R. W. De Doncker, "Design of an IGBT-based LCL-resonant inverter for high-frequency induction
heating," Conference Record of the 1999 IEEE Industry Applications Conference. Thirty-Forth IAS Annual Meeting (Cat. No.99CH36370), Phoenix,
AZ, USA, 1999, pp. 2039-2045 vol.3, doi: 10.1109/IAS.1999.806017.
[11] Borislav Dimitrov, Khaled Hayatleh, Steve Barker, Gordana Collier, “Design, Analysis and Experimental Verification of the Self-Resonant Inverter for
Induction Heating Crucible Melting Furnace Based on IGBTs Connected in Parallel,” Electricity 2021, 2(4), 439-
458; https://doi.org/10.3390/electricity2040026
[12] Ilker Yilmaz, Muammer Ermis, Isik Cadirci, “Medium-Frequency Induction Melting Furnace as a Load on the Power System,” IEEE Xplore, 48(4):1 –
12, 2011. DOI:10.1109/IAS.2011.6074408
[13] Khan, J. Tapson and I De Vries, “Automatic Frequency Control of an Induction Furnace”, Proc. IEEE Coil, Africon ’99,vol.2, September 1999.
DOI:10.1109/IAS.2011.6074408
[14]  Jim Doucet Dan Eggleston Jeremy ShawMQP Terms ABC2006- 2007.Available: https://web.wpi.edu/Pubs/E-project/Available/E- project-042507-
092653/unrestricted/MQP_D_1_2.pdf
[15] Linda Hassaine, Abdelhamid Mraoui “Control Strategy based on SPWM Switching Patterns for Grid Connected Photovoltaic Inverter”, AIP
Conference Proceedings, 1814(1):020031, 2017. DOI:10.1063/1.4976250
[16] M. B. Cheema, S. A. Hasnain, M. M. Ahsan, M. Umer and G. Ahmad, "Comparative analysis of SPWM and square wave output filtration based pure
sine wave inverters," 2015 IEEE 15th International Conference on Environment and Electrical Engineering (EEEIC), Rome, Italy, 2015, pp. 38-42,
doi: 10.1109/EEEIC.2015.7165289.
[17] Texas Instuments “800VA Pure Sine Wave Inverter’s Reference Design”, Application Report, SLAA602A–June 2013–Revised August 2017.
Available: https://www.ti.com/lit/an/slaa602a/slaa602a.pdf
[18] Vikas VitthalRokade, Sandip Subhash Bangale, Vinod Sambhaji Gaikwad & Aslam Usman Mujawar,” Simple 100 watt inverter,” Shri Vithal
Education & Research Institute, Pandharpur,january 2002,Availble: sverian.sveri.ac.in/downloads/cod/EE/EE.46-49.pdf
[19] Abdelsalam Shaaban, Jean Thomas, Ramadan Mahmoud Mostafa, “Design and Implementation of a Single Phase Sinusoidal Pulse Width Modulation
Inverter Based Microcontroller for Wind Energy Conversion Systems,” Research Journal of Applied Sciences, Engineering and Technology 14(2):86-
94, February 2017. DOI:10.19026/rjaset.14.3994
[20] Sohaib Aslam, Sundas Hannan, Arsalan Haider, and Mohammad Hamza Tariq, “Exploring PIC 24F series Microcontroller using MPLAB and Proteus”
, JOURNAL OF CURRENT RESEARCH IN SCIENCE, vol. 4, No. 2, 2016.
[21] P. Panagis, F. Stergiopoulos, P. Marabeas and S. Manias, "Comparison of state of the art multilevel inverters," 2008 IEEE Power Electronics
Specialists Conference, Rhodes, Greece, 2008, pp. 4296-4301, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2008.4592633.
[22] M. Malinowski, K. Gopakumar, J. Rodriguez and M. A. Pérez, "A Survey on Cascaded Multilevel Inverters," in IEEE Transactions on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 57, no. 7, pp. 2197-2206, July 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2030767.
[23] E. Samadaei, A. Sheikholeslami, S. A. Gholamian, and J. Adabi, “A Square T-Type (ST-Type) Module for Asymmetrical Multilevel Inverters,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 987–996, 2018. DOI:10.1109/TPEL.2017.2675381